April 2011 with the corresponding credit being recognised in accumulated loss. Similarly, the deferred tax
liabilities have been decreased by approximately HK$1,403,000 as at 31 March 2012.

In the current year, no deferred taxes have been provided for changes in fair value of the Group’s
investment properties. The change in accounting policy has resulted in the Group’s income tax expense for
the years ended 31 March 2013 and 31 March 2012 being reduced by approximately HK$495,000 and
HK$330,000 respectively and hence resulted in profit/loss for the years ended 31 March 2013 and 2012
being increased/decreased by approximately HK$495,000 and HK$330,000 respectively.

– 14 –

Impact of the application of amendments to HKAS 12

Impact on profit/(loss) for the year

For the year ended 31 March
2013 2012

HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in income tax expenses 495 330

Increase/decrease in profit/(loss) for the year attributable to:
  Owners of the Company 495 330
  Non-controlling interests – –

495 330

Impact on net assets and equity as at 1 April 2011

As at
1 April 2011
as previously

reported

Amendments
to HKAS 12
adjustments

As at
1 April 2011
as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax liabilities 175,923 (1,073) 174,850

Total effect on net assets 4,292,028 1,073 4,293,101

Accumulated losses 803,841 (1,073) 802,768

Total effect on equity 4,292,028 1,073 4,293,101

Impact on net assets and equity as at 31 March 2012

As at
31 March 2012
as previously

reported

Amendments
to HKAS 12
adjustments

As at
31 March 2012

as restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax liabilities 147,267 (1,403) 145,864

Total effect on net assets 4,728,330 1,403 4,729,733

Accumulated losses 1,167,316 (1,403) 1,165,913

Total effect on equity 4,728,330 1,403 4,729,733

– 15 –

Impact on net assets and equity as at 31 March 2013

Amendments
to HKAS 12
adjustments

HK$’000

Deferred tax liabilities (1,898)

Total effect on net assets 1,898

Retained earnings (1,898)

Total effect on equity 1,898

The effect of the above change in accounting policy on the Group’s basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per
share for the current and prior year are as follows:

Impact on basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share from continuing operations

2013 2012
HK cents
per share

HK cents
per share

Basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share for the year,
  as previously stated 17.658 (8.941)